10-12-00

10-25-2000

101496039 OFFICE IN THE UNITED STAT.

Patentees

Charles J. Chew

Patent No. : 5,417,389

Timothy P. Seel

Serial No.

08/207,883

Issue Date :

May 23, 1995

Filed

March 7, 1994

Title

Method of, and Apparatus for, De-Icing an Aircraft by Infrared

Radiation

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** Washington, D.C. 20231

TRANSMITTAL FOR RECORDING

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached document.

- 1. Name of Conveying Party: The Trust Company of Bank of Montreal
- 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party:

Name:

Radiant Aviation Services, Inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address:

40 Centre Drive

City, State, Zip:

Orchard Park, NY 14127

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Release and Discharge of Security, dated: 9/26/00 (releasing 5/28/99 security agreement)
- 4. Application/patent number:

Patent No.: 5,417,389

New application, filed together with this document, with execution date of:

Certification Under 37 C.F.K. § 1.8 I hereby certify that this paper is being sent the mail addressed to "Commissioner of Patentss. Washington, D.C. 20231."

5. Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should Be Mailed:

Name: Louis J. Hoffman

Internal Address:

Street Address: 14614 North Kierland Boulevard, Suite 300

City, State, Zip: Scottsdale, Arizona 85254

- 6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: One
- 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41): \$40.00, enclosed.
- 8. **Deposit Account No.**: None.
- 9. Total number of pages including cover sheet and attachments: four.

<u>Statement and Signature</u>: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

RADIANT AVIATION SERVICES, INC.

by its attorney

Dated: October 10, 2000

Louis J. Hoffman

Reg. No. 38,918

LOUIS J. HOFFMAN, P.C.

14614 North Kierland Boulevard

Suite 300

Scottsdale, Arizona 85254

(480) 948-3295

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY

TO: RADIANT ENERGY CORPORATION ("Radiant")

AND TO: RADIANT AVIATION SERVICES, INC. ("RAS")

FROM: THE TRUST COMPANY OF BANK OF MONTREAL (the "Trustee")

RE: TRUST INDENTURE DATED MAY 28, 1999 (the "Trust Indenture")

BETWEEN RADIANT, RAS AND THE TRUSTEE IN RESPECT OF 7%

REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE SECURED SUBORDINATED

DEBENTURES OF RADIANT (the "Debentures")

The Trustee hereby acknowledges that all indebtedness and obligations owed by Radiant and RAS to the Trustee and the holders of the Debentures have been satisfied in full, and the Trustee, on its own behalf and on behalf of the holders of the Debentures, hereby releases all securities held by the Trustee in respect of the Debentures including, but not limited to, the following securities:

- (a) the Guarantee; and
- (b) the security agreement dated May 28, 1999 granted by RAS in favour of the Trustee.

The Trustee agrees to execute and deliver to Radiant and RAS, at the expense of Radiant or RAS, all such discharges, termination statements, financing change statements and other documents as Radiant or RAS may reasonably require to discharge fully the securities held by the Trustee including, but not limited to, the following registrations or filings:

- (a) financing statement no. 170657 filed against RAS on August 24, 1999 with the New York State Secretary of State under the *Uniform Commercial Code*;
- (b) financing statement no. Q68-900 filed against RAS on August 31, 1999 with the Erie County Clerk under the *Uniform Commercial Code*;
- (c) Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document recorded on June 28, 1999 issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office in respect of the Patent; and
- (d) Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document recorded on June 7, 1999 issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office in respect of trademark registration no. 2,036,140.

\\HERMES\CLIENTS\CLIENTS N - R\RADIANT\990572 - 1999 RIGHTS\DOCUMENTS\RELEASE(7% DEB SECURITY)(REV).DOC

Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trust Indenture.

DATED this 26% day of September, 2000.

THE TRUST COMPANY OF BANK OF MONTREAL, as trustee of the Debentures

Ву:

Name: LIONEL PETERS

Title: Trust Officer

thereby certify that this paper is being sent this had addressed to "Commissioner of Patents was higher by Washington, D.C. 20231,"

By:

RECORDED: 10/10/2000